
No. 19-1409

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term 2019

LINDA FROST,
Petitioner,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF EAST VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of East Virginia

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team D
ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	8
I. A <i>MIRANDA</i> WAIVER IS INVALID WHERE, BECAUSE OF MENTAL DISEASE, THE ACCUSED DID NOT UNDERSTAND HER RIGHTS OR THE CONSEQUENCES OF SIGNING THE WAIVER.....	9
A. Police Coercion Is Irrelevant When Considering Whether a <i>Miranda</i> Waiver Was “Knowing and Intelligent”	10
1. The “knowing and intelligent” requirement was not at issue in <i>Connelly</i>	10
2. The “knowing and intelligent” requirement analyzes the defendant’s mental state and does not focus on the perspective of a questioning officer.....	12
B. Ms. Frost’s <i>Miranda</i> Waiver Was Not “Knowing and Intelligent” Because, as the Trial Court Found, She Did Not Understand Her <i>Miranda</i> Rights or the Consequences of Signing the Waiver Form.....	14
C. The Criminal Justice System Embodies Accurate and Reliable Evidence and Admitting the Statements of a Mentally Ill Defendant Accomplishes Neither Principle	15
II. THE CONSTITUTION REQUIRES AN INSANITY DEFENSE FOR THOSE WHO, BECAUSE OF A MENTAL DISORDER, DID NOT KNOW THE CHARGED CONDUCT WAS WRONG	16

A. The Fourteenth Amendment’s Due Process Clause Obligates States to Provide Some Mechanism to Excuse Those Whose Mental Disorders Render Them Incapable of Appreciating the Wrongfulness of Their Conduct.....	17
1. The principle that criminal punishment is reserved for those who can distinguish right from wrong is deeply ingrained in our legal system.....	18
2. The holding and dicta in <i>Clark</i> support requiring an insanity defense that includes a moral culpability component	21
3. Admitting mental disorder evidence to negate <i>mens rea</i> or to mitigate the sentence are inadequate substitutes to the insanity defense	22
B. The Eighth Amendment Prohibits Punishing the Insane	26
1. Criminally punishing the insane was condemned by the common law in 1789	26
2. Modern proportionality analysis confirms that criminally punishing the insane is cruel and unusual	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

Atkins v. Virginia,
536 U.S. 304 (2002).....17, 27, 28

Bucklew v. Precythe,
139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....26, 27

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....9

Clark v. Arizona,
548 U.S. 735 (2006).....18, 21, 22, 23

Colorado v. Connelly,
479 U.S. 157 (1986).....10, 11, 12, 15, 16

Colorado v. Spring,
479 U.S. 564 (1987).....9, 13, 14

Davis v. United States,
160 U.S. 469 (1895).....19, 20

Delling v. Idaho,
568 U.S. 1038 (2012).....24, 26

Escobedo v. Illinois,
378 U.S. 478 (1964).....16

Fare v. Michael C.,
442 U.S. 707 (1979).....9

Ford v. Wainwright,
477 U.S. 399 (1986).....26, 29

Gamble v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....4

Graham v. Florida,
560 U.S. 48 (2010).....27, 28

<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	24, 25
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	29, 30
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	20, 22
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 718 (2019).....	26
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	9, 14
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	18
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	9, 12
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	18
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	18
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	27
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	28
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	18
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	29

<i>United States ex rel. Smith v. Baldi</i> , 344 U.S. 561 (1953).....	20
---	----

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

<i>Garner v. Mitchell</i> , 557 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2009)	10, 13
<i>Miller v. Dugger</i> , 838 F.2d 1530 (11th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Rice v. Cooper</i> , 148 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>United States v. Bradshaw</i> , 935 F.2d 295 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	10, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Cristobal</i> , 293 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2002)	11
<i>United States v. Drew</i> , 25 F. Cas. 913 (C.C.D. Mass. 1828) (No. 14,993)	19
<i>United States v. King</i> , 509 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>United States v. Pohlot</i> , 827 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 564 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 157 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 1998)	10, 11
<i>Woodley v. Bradshaw</i> , 451 F. App'x 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	10
